35 Subtotal State Taxable Income 92,065,875$   81,458,239$   81,691,355$   (233,115)$   1,841,914$
36
37 Federal Taxable Income
38 Federal Adjusted Net Income Before Taxes 92,065,875$   81,458,239$   81,691,355$   (233,115)$   1,841,914$
39 State Tax Deduction (9,034,026)$   (7,993,113)$   (8,015,959)$   22,845$   (180,508)$
40 Subtotal Federal Taxable Income 83,031,849$   73,465,126$   73,675,396$   (210,270)$   1,661,406$

\1 Volume 4, COS-2 Part 4c, column (1)
\2 Volume 4, COS-2 Part 4c, column (3)
\3 Volume 3, E-3 Part 4c, column (3) / Volume 4, COS-2 Part 4c, column (1)
\4 (1) * (3)
\5 (2) - (4) --- Impact of difference in Unadjusted and Proposed allocators
\6 Applying the Minnesota Jurisdiction factor to the Total Company amount inaccurately represents the MN Jurisdiction amount for several adjustments. This column accounts for the difference of Unadjusted

Total Company less what the calculation represents as MN Jurisdiction amount.

Allete, Inc. d/b/a Minnesota Power
Adjusted Cost of Regulated Plant, Test Year
Excludes Non-Regulated and Held for Future Use
Test Year Balance as of December 31, 2024

Steam Hydro  Wind Generation  Solar Generation Transmission Distribution General Plant Intangible Total

Plant Balance (including ARO, excluding Contra) 1,572,807,733   227,453,768   831,747,830   203,277 1,241,477,890   761,593,605   264,995,065   78,563,756   4,978,842,923
Wholesale Contra Plant Balance (4,538,869)   - - - (9,853,540)   - (41,582) - (14,433,991)
Retail Contra Plant Balance (18,672,180)   (827,110)   (23,348,950)   - (41,857,173) (23,087)   (213,522) - (84,942,022)

2023 Plant Balance (including ARO & Contra) 1,549,596,683   226,626,657   808,398,880   203,277 1,189,767,178   761,570,518   264,739,961   78,563,756   4,879,466,910

Plant Balance (including ARO, excluding Contra) 1,585,767,250   233,335,123   832,768,928   203,277 1,303,525,164   813,551,018   287,423,680   87,082,880   5,143,657,320
Wholesale Contra Plant Balance (4,538,869)   - - - (9,853,540)   - (41,582) - (14,433,991)
Retail Contra Plant Balance (18,672,180)   (827,110)   (23,348,950)   - (42,551,144) (23,087)   (213,522) - (85,635,993)

2024 Plant Balance (including ARO & Contra) 1,562,556,201   232,508,013   809,419,978   203,277 1,251,120,480   813,527,932   287,168,576   87,082,880   5,043,587,336

Average Plant Balance (including ARO, excluding Contra) 1,579,287,492   230,394,445   832,258,379   203,277 1,272,501,527   787,572,312   276,209,372   82,823,318   5,061,250,122
Average Wholesale Contra Plant Balance (4,538,869)   - - - (9,853,540)   - (41,582) - (14,433,991)
Average Retail Contra Plant Balance (18,672,180)   (827,110)   (23,348,950)   - (42,204,158) (23,087)   (213,522) - (85,289,007)

Average Plant Balance (including ARO & Contra) 1,556,076,443   229,567,335   808,909,429   203,277 1,220,443,829   787,549,225   275,954,268   82,823,318   4,961,527,124

Volume 3, Unadjusted Direct Schedule B-3, B-6 1,556,076,447   229,567,334   808,909,430   203,277 1,220,443,832   787,549,210   275,954,272   82,823,321   4,961,527,123
Difference (Immaterial - due to Rounding) (4) 1 (1) - (3) 15 (4) (3) 1

Average Adjustments
ARO Balance (51,899,745)   - (10,490,377) - - - - - (62,390,122)
BEC 3 Limit Balance (15,231,418)   - - - - - - - (15,231,418)
Hangar Balance - - - - - - (1,675,593)   - (1,675,593)
GNTL Rider Balance - - - - - - - - -
Solar Rider Balance - - - (203,277) (91,217) (1,043,059)   (113,415)   - (1,450,968)
Duluth Loop Balance - - - - (11,630,214)   - - - (11,630,214)
NRP Balance - - - - - - - - -
EVSE Project Balance - - - - - (2,620,293) - - (2,620,293)

Total Average Adjustments (67,131,163)   - (10,490,377) (203,277) (11,721,432)   (3,663,352)   (1,789,009)   - (94,998,608)

Volume 3, Direct Schedule B-3, B-6 (67,131,163)   - (10,490,377) (203,277) (11,721,433)   (3,663,352)   (1,789,013)   (1) (94,998,616)
Difference (Immaterial - due to Rounding) 0 - (0)   0 2 0 4 1 8

Average Plant Balance, Incl. Contra & Adjustments 1,488,945,280   229,567,335   798,419,052   0 1,208,722,398   783,885,873   274,165,259   82,823,318   4,866,528,516

Volume 3, Direct Schedule B-2 1,488,945,283   229,567,334   798,419,053   - 1,208,722,400 783,885,859   274,165,259   82,823,320   4,866,528,508
Difference (Immaterial - due to Rounding) (3) 1 (1) 0 (3) 14 0 (2) 8

Volume 3, Direct Schedule B-6 1,488,945,283   229,567,334   798,419,053   - 1,208,722,400 783,885,859   274,165,259   82,823,320   4,866,528,508
Difference (Immaterial - due to Rounding) (3) 1 (1) 0 (3) 14 0 (2) 8

Minnesota Power
Docket No. E015/GR-23-155

Rate Base Workpapers
 Plant in Service

RB-1
Volume 4

Page 1 of 9

Allete, Inc. d/b/a Minnesota Power
Unadjusted Cost of Regulated Plant, Test Year
Excludes Non-Regulated and Held for Future Use
Test Year Balance as of December 31, 2024

Plant Balance by Function Code

Function Code  December 2023
 Net Additions,

Excl ARO  ARO Additions  December 2024  Average

A100 Generation Demand   1,572,807,732.56   10,460,662.53   2,498,855.35   1,585,767,250.44   1,579,287,491.50
Steam Generation Total 1,572,807,732.56   10,460,662.53   2,498,855.35   1,585,767,250.44   1,579,287,491.50

B100 Hydro Generation Demand 198,114,026.29   2,699,084.56   -   200,813,110.85   199,463,568.57
B200 Hydro Generation Energy 29,339,741.58   3,182,270.62   -   32,522,012.20   30,930,876.89
Hydro Generation Total 227,453,767.87   5,881,355.18   -   233,335,123.05   230,394,445.46

C100 Transmission 1,027,590,991.69   49,442,418.44   -   1,077,033,410.13   1,052,312,200.91
C150 Trans-HighVolt DC 152,753,353.21   12,604,855.47   -   165,358,208.68   159,055,780.95
C200 Transm - Generation 61,133,545.43   -   -   61,133,545.43   61,133,545.43
Transmission Total 1,241,477,890.33   62,047,273.91   -   1,303,525,164.24   1,272,501,527.29

D100 Dist - Substations Non Bulk De 80,870,451.82   13,867,572.81   -   94,738,024.63   87,804,238.23
D123 Dist - Subs 23kv Bulk Delivery 15,659,049.15   -   -   15,659,049.15   15,659,049.15
D134 Dist - Subs 34kv Bulk Delivery 29,154,791.20   -   -   29,154,791.20   29,154,791.20
D146 Dist - Subs 46kv Bulk Delivery 7,969,958.98   -   -   7,969,958.98   7,969,958.98
D200 Dist - Generation 1,543,814.27   -   -   1,543,814.27   1,543,814.27
D246 Dist - Bulk Delivery Lines 46k 14,826,183.61   -   -   14,826,183.61   14,826,183.61
D300 Dist - Overhead Lines 241,465,491.90   10,369,541.33   -   251,835,033.23   246,650,262.57
D400 Dist - Underground Lines 145,381,243.51   11,748,934.22   -   157,130,177.73   151,255,710.62
D500 Dist - Line Transformers 118,533,388.58   13,573,859.59   -   132,107,248.17   125,320,318.38
D600 Dist - Services 18,663,143.91   -   -   18,663,143.91   18,663,143.91
D650 Dist - Meters 72,043,582.56   2,397,505.20   -   74,441,087.76   73,242,335.16
D660 Dist-Cust Prem, EV Charger 2,287,287.98   -   -   2,287,287.98   2,287,287.98
D675 Dist - Leased Prop Cust Serv 4,924,525.81   -   -   4,924,525.81   4,924,525.81
D700 Dist - Street Lighting 8,270,691.71   -   -   8,270,691.71   8,270,691.71
Distribution Total 761,593,604.99   51,957,413.15   -   813,551,018.14   787,572,311.58

E100 Gen Plt - Transportation Eq 36,237,336.63   7,139,762.00   -   43,377,098.63   39,807,217.63
E200 Gen Plt - Communications 30,922,992.20   5,142,840.45   -   36,065,832.65   33,494,412.43
E300 Gen Plt - Other 64,262,946.55   1,378,647.60   -   65,641,594.15   64,952,270.35
E400 Gen Plant Generation 16,480,625.00   3,527,462.52   -   20,008,087.52   18,244,356.26
E500 Gen Plant Transmission 55,266,780.44   4,815,404.21   -   60,082,184.65   57,674,482.55
E600 Gen Plant Distribution 61,824,383.89   424,498.42   -   62,248,882.31   62,036,633.10
General Plant Total 264,995,064.71   22,428,615.20   -   287,423,679.91   276,209,372.31

F100 Intangible Plant 58,091,281.04   8,335,967.94   -   66,427,248.98   62,259,265.01
F200 Intang Plant Generation 6,880,277.07   183,156.39   -   7,063,433.46   6,971,855.27
F300 Intang Plant Transmission 6,360,862.08   -   -   6,360,862.08   6,360,862.08
F400 Intang Plant Distribution 7,231,335.60   -   -   7,231,335.60   7,231,335.60
Intangible Plant Total 78,563,755.79   8,519,124.33   -   87,082,880.12   82,823,317.96

H100 Wind Generation 831,747,829.86   1,021,097.92   -   832,768,927.78   832,258,378.82

I100 Solar Generation 203,276.71   -   -   203,276.71   203,276.71

Total 4,978,842,922.82   162,315,542.22   2,498,855.35   5,143,657,320.39   5,061,250,121.61

Minnesota Power
Docket No. E015/GR-23-155

Rate Base Workpapers Workpapers
Plant in Service

RB-1
Volume 4

Page 2 of 9

Specific Assignment to
Wholesale Customer Groups

Amount Municipals Staples / Great River
Line Plant Assigned Wadena Energy Specific
No. Description 12/31/2020 Group A Group C Group E Retail Basis of Assignment

1   Distribution Plant
2   34 kv Taps
3   # 503 City of Staples 15,044   15,044   Engineering analysis - direct.
4   # 521 Blanchard - Retail 61,914   61,914   Engineering analysis - direct.
5   #526 GRE Lastrup 28,048   28,048   Engineering analysis - direct.
6   Total 34 kv Taps 105,006   -   15,044   28,048   61,914
7
8   14 kv Taps
9   Line to Pierz 31,753   3,512   28,241   Engineering analysis & 60-min NCP.

10   Line to Randall 260,046   22,671   237,375   Engineering analysis & 60-min NCP.
11   Line to Proctor 423,972   249,056   174,916   Engineering analysis & 60-min NCP.
12   Line to Two Harbors 409,516   409,069   448   Engineering analysis & Energy.
13   Line to GRE Island Lake 61,400   38,205   23,195   Engineering analysis & Average load.
14   Total 14 kv Taps 1,186,688   684,307   -   38,205   464,176
15
16   Distribution Substations - 12-14kv low side
17   Big Rock 115/14kv Substation: 3057 (Two Harbors) 876,850   875,891   959   Feeder Ratio and Energy
18   Lake Superior Paper 115/14kv Substation: 4183 (Proctor) 2,754,829   179,809   2,575,020   Feeder ratio and 60-min NCP.
19   Ginger Road Step 34/12kV (GIN, line equipment, 4900; Randall) 373,593   32,570   341,023   60-min NCP.
20   Total Distribution Substations 4,005,271   1,088,270   -   -   2,917,001

21   Total Specific Assignment 5,296,965   1,772,577   15,044   66,253   3,443,091

Minnesota Power
Docket No. E015/GR-23-155

Rate Base Workpapers Workpapers
Plant in Service

RB-1
Volume 4

Page 3 of 9

Allete, Inc. d/b/a Minnesota Power
Unadjusted Cost of Regulated Plant, Projected
Excludes Non-Regulated and Held for Future Use
Projected Balance as of December 31, 2023

Steam Hydro  Wind Generation  Solar Generation Transmission Distribution General Plant Intangible Total

Plant Balance (including ARO, excluding Contra) 1,704,503,542   217,914,989   835,464,779   203,277   1,214,849,167   704,174,337   237,777,196   65,347,581   4,980,234,868

[…]

Average Retail Contra CWIP Balance (13,758)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (13,758)

Average CWIP Balance (including Contra) 20,814,880   3,566,828   3,062,877   -   23,245,440   12,281,939   9,145,051   10,396,853   82,513,868

Volume 4, Unadjusted COS-4 Part 4a 20,814,881   3,566,827   3,062,876   -   23,245,442   12,281,940   9,145,049   10,396,853   82,513,868
Difference (Immaterial - due to Rounding) (1)   1   1   -   (2)   (1)   2   -   -

Minnesota Power
Docket No. E015/GR-23-155

Rate Base Workpapers
Construction Work in Progress

RB-2
Volume 4

Page 1 of 1

Allete, Inc. d/b/a Minnesota Power
Adjusted Accumulated Reserve & Amortization, Test Year
Excludes Non-Regulated and Held for Future Use
Test Year Balance as of December 31, 2024

Steam Hydro  Wind Generation  Solar Generation Transmission Distribution General Plant Intangible Total

Depreciation & Amortization Reserve Balance 763,024,281   66,182,014   235,408,359   47,615   306,144,063   306,961,857   115,914,176   51,114,657   1,844,797,022
Wholesale Contra Reserve Balance (1,534,202)   -   -   -   (979,267)   -   (10,578)   -   (2,524,047)
Retail Contra Reserve Balance (7,445,273)   (137,792)   (6,704,734)   -   (4,645,781)   (23,087)   (80,510)   -   (19,037,176)

2023 Accumulated Reserve & Amortization 754,044,806   66,044,222   228,703,625   47,615   300,519,016   306,938,770   115,823,089   51,114,657   1,823,235,800
(incl. ARO & Contra)

Depreciation & Amortization Reserve Balance 813,350,285   69,999,443   258,784,315   56,303   325,775,560   326,701,822   125,406,667   60,634,546   1,980,708,940
Wholesale Contra Reserve Balance (1,784,594)   -   -   -   (1,179,148)   -   (12,700)   -   (2,976,442)
Retail Contra Reserve Balance (8,380,853)   (155,048)   (7,370,536)   -   (5,493,508)   (23,087)   (89,908)   -   (21,512,939)

2024 Accumulated Reserve & Amortization 803,184,838   69,844,396   251,413,779   56,303   319,102,904   326,678,735   125,304,059   60,634,546   1,956,219,560
(incl. ARO & Contra)

Average Depreciation & Amortization Reserve Balance 788,187,283   68,090,728   247,096,337   51,959   315,959,811   316,831,839   120,660,422   55,874,602   1,912,752,981
Average Wholesale Contra Reserve Balance (1,659,398)   -   -   -   (1,079,207)   -   (11,639)   -   (2,750,244)
Average Retail Contra Reserve Balance (7,913,063)   (146,420)   (7,037,635)   -   (5,069,644)   (23,087)   (85,209)   -   (20,275,058)

Average Accumulated Reserve & Amortization 778,614,822   67,944,308   240,058,702   51,959   309,810,960   316,808,752   120,563,574   55,874,602   1,889,727,679
(incl. ARO & Contra)

Volume 3, Unadjusted Direct Schedule B-3, B-4 778,614,873   67,944,322   240,058,692   51,959   309,810,998   316,808,765   120,563,644   55,874,590   1,889,727,843
Difference (Immaterial - due to Rounding) (51)   (14)   10   -   (38)   (13)   (70)   12   (164)

Average Adjustments
ARO Balance (31,077,230)   -   (3,341,920)   -   -   -   -   -   (34,419,150)
Decomm Balance 81,042,963   -   884,900   -   -   -   -   -   81,927,863
COR/ARO Reclass -   (12,905,540)   -   -   39,282,340   47,707,043   (3,015,030)   -   71,068,813
BEC 3 Limit Balance (8,478,439)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (8,478,439)
Hangar Balance -   -   -   -   -   -   (715,899)   -   (715,899)
GNTL Rider Balance -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Solar Rider Balance -   -   -   (51,959)   (21,426)   (319,150)   (87,731)   -   (480,266)
Duluth Loop Project -   -   -   -   (3,148)   -   -   -   (3,148)
NRP Project -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
EVSE Project -   -   -   -   -   (127,988)   -   -   (127,988)

Total Average Adjustments 41,487,294   (12,905,540)   (2,457,020)   (51,959)   39,257,766   47,259,905   (3,818,661)   -   108,771,786

Volume 3, Direct Schedule B-3, B-6 41,487,294   (12,905,540)   (2,457,019)   (51,959)   39,257,766   47,259,904   (3,818,663)   (1)   108,771,782
Difference (Immaterial - due to Rounding) 0   0   (1)   0   (0)   1   2   1   4

Average Accumulated Depreciation & Amortization Reserve Balan 820,102,116   55,038,768   237,601,682   0   349,068,726   364,068,657   116,744,913   55,874,602   1,998,499,465
(including Contra & Adjustments)

Volume 3, Direct Schedule B-2, B-3 820,102,167   55,038,782   237,601,672   -   349,068,764   364,068,669   116,744,980   55,874,589   1,998,499,623
Difference (Immaterial - due to Rounding) (51)   (14)   10   0   (38)   (12)   (67)   13   (158)

Volume 3, Direct Schedule B-6 820,102,167   55,038,782   237,601,672   -   349,068,764   364,068,669   116,744,980   55,874,589   1,998,499,623
Difference (Immaterial - due to Rounding) (51)   (14)   10   0   (38)   (12)   (67)   13   (158)

Minnesota Power
Docket No. E015/GR-23-155

Rate Base Workpapers
Accumulated Depreciation and Amortization

RB-3
Volume 4

Page 1 of 3

Allete, Inc. d/b/a Minnesota Power
Unadjusted Accumulated Reserve & Amortization, Projected
Excludes Non-Regulated and Held for Future Use
Projected Balance as of December 31, 2023